

October 27, 2021

Subject:	Ordinance – Health: Health Resources and Services (HRSA) Health Center Infrastructure Support Grant	
From:	Paula Boggs Muething, City Manager	
То:	Mayor and Members of City Council	202103024

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the establishment of new capital improvement program project account no. 980x261x222609, "Health Center Infrastructure Support Grant," for the purpose of accepting resources to expand and renovate Cincinnati Health Department ("CHD") infrastructure; AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount of up to \$1,000,000 from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration, assistance listing 93.526, to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x261x222609, "Health Center Infrastructure Support Grant," for the purpose of expanding and renovating CHD infrastructure.

This Ordinance will authorize the establishment of new capital improvement program project account no. 980x261x222609, "Health Center Infrastructure Support Grant," for the purpose of accepting resources to expand and renovate Cincinnati Health Department infrastructure. The Ordinance also authorizes the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount of up to \$1,000,000 from the United States Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA), assistance listing 93.526, to newly established capital improvement program project account no. 980x261x222609, "Health Center Infrastructure Support Grant."

The Cincinnati Health Department ("CHD") will use the grant funds to expand and renovate CHD infrastructure, including centralization of staff and providers at the Price Hill and Clifton facilities, renovation of the Northside registration and entry area, and renovation of the Bobbie Sterne Health Center.

No additional FTE are associated with this grant; and matching funds are not required.

This Ordinance is in accordance with the Sustain goal to "Become a healthier Cincinnati" as described on page 181 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc: Andrew M. Dudas, Budget Director Karen Alder, Finance Director



Attachment